of the SGX-ST. If such a market were to develop, the Bonds could trade at prices that may be higher

or lower than the initial price depending on many factors, including prevailing interest rates, our

operating and financial results and the market for similar securities. The Joint Bookrunners are not

obligated to make a market in the Bonds and any such market making, if commenced, may be

discontinued at any time at the sole discretion of the Joint Bookrunners. Accordingly, we cannot

assure you that a liquid trading market for the Bonds will develop or be sustained. If an active

trading market for the Bonds does not develop or is not sustained, the market price and liquidity

of the Bonds may be adversely affected.

– 39 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

As at the date of the Offering Circular, the authorised share capital of the Company was

US$1,200,000 divided into 2,400,000,000 shares of US$0.0005 each.

The following table sets forth the unaudited consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of

the Company as at 31 March 2013 and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds.

As at 31 March 2013

Actual Adjusted

(in RMB

thousands)

(in RMB

thousands)

Current portion of borrowings

Current portion of unsecured interest-bearing bank

borrowings ..... 395,724 395,724

Current portion of secured interest-bearing bank

borrowings ..... 16,152 16,152

Total current portion of borrowings ..... 411,876 411,876

Non-current portion of borrowings

Bonds to be issued ..... – 1,080,054

Total non-current portion of borrowings ..... – 1,080,054

Equity

Issued capital ..... 4,697 4,697

Non-controlling interests ..... 154,869 154,869

Total equity ..... 2,872,807 2,872,807

Total capitalisation(1) ..... 2,872,807 3,952,861

Note:

(1) Total capitalisation represents the sum of non-current portion of interest-bearing bank borrowings and total equity.

Other than as disclosed in this Offering Circular, there has been no material adverse change

in the capitalisation of the Company since 31 March 2013.

– 50 –

C
O

R
P

O
R

A
T

E
S

T
R

U
C

T
U

R
E

T
h

e
fo

ll
o

w
in

g
c
h

a
rt

se
ts

fo
rt

h
o

u
r

si
m

p
li

fi
e
d

c
o

rp
o

ra
te

st
ru

c
tu

re
a
s

a
t

th
e

d
a
te

o
f

th
is

O
ff

e
ri

n
g

C
ir

c
u

la
r. 1
0
0
%

1
8
.7

%
8
1
.3

%

K
in

g
so

ft
 C

o
rp

o
ra

ti
o
n

 L
im

it